
Conway Township 

Regular Meeting 
October 19, 2021 

7:00 pm 

AGENDA  

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 

Roll Call  

Consent Agenda Approval 

1. October 19, 2021 Board Meeting Minutes

2. October 11, 2021 Planning Meeting Minutes

3. October 2, 2021 Cemetery Meeting Minutes

4. Hall Rental Report

5. Disbursements/Payroll Report/Budget Report

6. Credit Card Statement

7. Attorney Invoices

8. Recreation Report

Call to the Public 

Approval of Board Meeting Agenda  

Communications 

Unfinished Business 

New Business 

9. APA Workshop

10. MTPP NetGuard Plus Application

11. Photo Contest Submission Form

12. School Summer Tax Collection

13. RESOLUTION 211116-01 Office Assistant Wages

14. Budget Amendment

Board Member Discussion 

Call to the Public  

Adjournment   



  



Unapproved Minutes 
Of the October 19, 2021 

Conway Township 
 Regular Board Meeting 

7:00 pm 

REGULAR MEETING 

Supervisor Grubb called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. with the pledge of allegiance to the American flag. 

Present:  Whitt, W. Grubb. St. Charles, Pushies.  Absent: D. Grubb.  

Motion to approve Consent Agenda. Motion by Whitt. Support by St. Charles. Roll Call: St. Charles – yes, W. Grubb – yes, 

Whitt - yes, Pushies – no. Motion approved. 

Motion to amend the Board Meeting Agenda with the deletion of item #11– MD Asphalt, replaced with #11 – Budget 

Amendment, addition of #12 – Internal Control, and #13 – Forensic Audit. Offer by W. Grubb. Support by Pushies. Motion 

approved.  

Motion to amend the general fund budget to include a line item for the assessing department to attend seminars. Offer by 

Whitt. Support by St. Charles. Roll Call: St, Charles – yes, W. Grubb – yes, Pushies – Yes, Whitt – yes. Motion approved. 

Motion to develop, implement, and enforce Internal Control mechanisms for all departments with the assistance of Ken J. 
Palka, CPA, as discussed at the September 2021 Board of Trustee's meeting. Offer by Pushies. Support by Whitt. Roll Call: 
Pushies- Yes, St. Charles - yes, Whitt - no, W. Gruibb - no. Motion failed to carry support.

Motion to conduct/perform a complete forensic accounting audits for the last three fiscal years and the current fiscal year 
by an independent third party auditor including but not limited to any/all Conway Township accounts, books, ledgers, 
statements, and/or as deemed necessary by the auditor in charge. Immediately upon completion, the entire results of each 
audit will be emailed directly to each current Conway Township Board of Trustee official by the auditor in charge. Offer by 
Pushies. Support by St. Charles. Roll Call: Whitt - no, W. Grubb - no, St. Charles - yes, Pushies - yes. Motion failed to carry 
support.

Motion to adjourn at 8:09 pm. Motion by W. Grubb. Support by Whitt. Motion approved. 

_____________________________   ____________________________ 

Elizabeth Whitt, Township Clerk    Nanci Forster, Deputy Clerk 



Conway Township Planning Commission Meeting Minutes 
October 11, 2021 

Conway Township Hall – 8015 N. Fowlerville Rd., Fowlerville, MI 

Agenda Items Discussed Actions to be 
Taken 

 

Submitted by:  Keith Wasilenski, Chair              10/11/21                                                                     Page 1 
 

Attendees • Public:  Two attendees   

• Township Board Members:  Anthony St. Charles 

• Planning Commission Members present: Keith Wasilenski, Dave 
Whitt, Kelly Ralko and George Pushies (Ex-Officio member) 

• Planning Commission Members absent – Londa Horton, Meghan 
Swain-Kuch, Chuck Skwirsk 

• Zoning Administrator: Todd Thomas, absent 

• Livingston County Planning Commissioner: Dennis Bowdoin, 
present 

• Township Attorney: Abby Cooper (not asked to attend) 

• Township Planner: Chris Atkin, present 

 

 

 

 

 

Call to Order and 

Pledge to Flag 

Chair Keith Wasilenski called the Conway Township Planning Commission 
meeting to order at 7:00pm and led in the Pledge of Allegiance. He 
requested for a volunteer from present commission members to fill in as 
secretary in Londa’s absence, no volunteers. 

Motion by George Pushies to adjourn meeting.  Second by Dave Whitt.  

Roll Call vote Londa Horton - absent, George Pushies - Yes, Kelly Ralko - 
Yes, Chuck Skwirsk - absent, Meghan Swain-Kuch - absent, Keith 
Wasilenski - No, Dave Whitt - Yes.  Motion Passed 

Meeting Adjourned at 7:02 pm 

The next meeting is November 8, 2021, at 7pm. 

 

 



Cemetery Meeting Notes October 2, 2021 

 

Meeting started at 9:00 AM  

Present: Ed Adams, Liz Whitt, Nanci Forster, Gabi Bresett, and Debbie Grubb 

Absent: Gary Klein, Jeff Klein, Lauren Adams, and Dave Whitt 

We started out measuring plots going into the new section at Antrim Cemetery. 

We started measuring from the fence on the East and West and worked inward to 

the drive. The plot measurements were not completed. The new section will still 

need to be finished. Next, we discussed sending out for quotes for cemetery 

maintenance when our current contract expires. Also, discussed was getting 

quotes for a tree service to come in to take out some trees and clear larger 

bushes.  We decided that in the fall, we should have a meeting, to go over what 

we would expect of a maintenance company. We would like committee members 

to create a list of items, they feel, should be addressed by the maintenance 

company. 

Meeting adjourned at 11:00 AM. 

Next meeting is scheduled for October 16, 2021 at 9:00 AM at Antrim Cemetery. 

 

 

 

Secretary 

Debbie Grubb  

 



Conway Township Rental Report 

 

 

Hall rental details:  

Retal fee:  $150 for residents of Conway Township, $300 for non-residents, funerals 1/2 of rental fee. 

We currently have 5 different hall attendants/monitors 

 

Canceled 

None 

Rescheduled  

None 

 

Completed 

• 10-24-21 Vivianne Klaus, resident, Baby Shower  

 

Future hall rentals 

• 3-24-22 Laurie Fields, resident, Bridal Shower 

 



 10:07 AM
 11/11/21

 Conway Township - Cemetery Fund #150

 Check Detail
 October 17 through November 11, 2021

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 178 10/26/2021 Great Lakes Outdoor Services 002.000 ꞏ Chase savings #251001463254 -1,098.53

Bill INV0543 10/26/2021 662.000 ꞏ Foundations -1,098.53 1,098.53

-1,098.53 1,098.53

Bill Pmt -Check 179 11/09/2021 Great Lakes Outdoor Services 002.000 ꞏ Chase savings #251001463254 -1,500.00

Bill INV0545 11/03/2021 276.801 ꞏ Lawn Mowing -1,500.00 1,500.00

-1,500.00 1,500.00
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 9:48 AM
 11/11/21

 Conway Township

 Check Detail
 October 17 through November 11, 2021

Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount

Check ACH 10/18/2021 Municipal Employees Retirement System 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

204.000 ꞏ Payroll Liabilities -867.91

-867.91

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 10/19/2021 JP Morgan Chase 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 4246315282623154 10/06/2021 102.726 ꞏ Supplies -193.91

257.969 ꞏ Seminars & Workshops -406.25

215.969 ꞏ Seminars & Workshops -488.48

103.969 ꞏ Seminars and Workshops -158.48

171.969 ꞏ Seminars & Workshops -158.48

253.969 ꞏ Seminars & Workshops -335.79

102.726 ꞏ Supplies -268.80

265.859 ꞏ Internet & Phones -330.76

265.859 ꞏ Internet & Phones -43.55

102.726 ꞏ Supplies -42.82

-2,427.32

Bill Pmt -Check 11569 10/26/2021 Applied Imaging 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 1822882 10/14/2021 265.930 ꞏ Equipment Maintenance -123.15

-123.15

Bill Pmt -Check 11570 10/26/2021 Bear Water Treatment 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 97112 10/26/2021 265.930 ꞏ Equipment Maintenance -46.50

-46.50

Bill Pmt -Check 11571 10/26/2021 Carlisle Wortman Associates, Inc 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 2162377 10/14/2021 266.721 ꞏ Planning Commission -315.00

-315.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11572 10/26/2021 Cooper & Riesterer, PLC 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 43202 10/20/2021 266.103 ꞏ Attorney -1,584.00

-1,584.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11573 10/26/2021 H & H Publication 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 40787 10/06/2021 102.900 ꞏ Printing & Publishing -117.50

-117.50

Bill Pmt -Check 11574 10/26/2021 Karen Page 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 10/13/2021 102.970 ꞏ Mileage -204.00

-204.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11575 10/26/2021 Knock 'Em Out Pest Control 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 36199 10/05/2021 265.935 ꞏ Building Maintenance -145.00
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 9:48 AM
 11/11/21

 Conway Township

 Check Detail
 October 17 through November 11, 2021

-145.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11576 10/26/2021 Michigan Assessors Association 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 10/20/2021 102.801 ꞏ Memberships & Dues -90.00

-90.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11577 10/26/2021 Michigan Municipal Treasurers Association 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 5093 10/19/2021 102.801 ꞏ Memberships & Dues -75.00

-75.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11578 10/26/2021 PFEFFER-HANNIFORD-PALKA 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 10/19/2021 266.955 ꞏ Auditor -7,500.00

-7,500.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11579 10/26/2021 R.I. Thomas Property Maintenance 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 10/26/2021 265.935 ꞏ Building Maintenance -420.00

-420.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11580 10/26/2021 Stericycle, Inc. 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 8000124571 10/20/2021 265.935 ꞏ Building Maintenance -114.19

-114.19

Bill Pmt -Check 11581 10/26/2021 Tony St. Charles 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 10/20/2021 102.726 ꞏ Supplies -8.73

-8.73

Bill Pmt -Check 11582 10/26/2021 Great Lakes Outdoor Solutions 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill INV0544 10/26/2021 265.802 ꞏ Landscaping -3,400.00

-3,400.00

Check 11583 10/30/2021 Post Master 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

102.910 ꞏ Postage -80.00

-80.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11584 11/09/2021 Asphalt MD 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 1185 10/30/2021 265.970 ꞏ Parking Lot -2,809.00

-2,809.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11586 10/28/2021 Point&Pay 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

0.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11587 11/09/2021 Amazon Capital Services 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 11/01/2021 102.726 ꞏ Supplies -84.20
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 9:48 AM
 11/11/21

 Conway Township

 Check Detail
 October 17 through November 11, 2021

-84.20

Bill Pmt -Check 11588 11/09/2021 Applied Imaging 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 183840 11/03/2021 265.930 ꞏ Equipment Maintenance -70.43

-70.43

Bill Pmt -Check 11589 11/09/2021 Debbie Grubb 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 10/18/2021 253.969 ꞏ Seminars & Workshops -453.75

-453.75

Bill Pmt -Check 11590 11/09/2021 Elizabeth Whitt 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 11/03/2021 102.970 ꞏ Mileage -33.04

680.000 ꞏ Election Reimburse -18.74

102.726 ꞏ Supplies -4.24

-56.02

Bill Pmt -Check 11591 11/09/2021 Gabi Bresett 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 11/03/2021 102.970 ꞏ Mileage -9.29

680.000 ꞏ Election Reimburse -19.47

-28.76

Bill Pmt -Check 11592 11/09/2021 Granger 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 23099343 11/09/2021 265.935 ꞏ Building Maintenance -44.99

-44.99

Bill Pmt -Check 11593 11/09/2021 Great Lakes Outdoor Solutions 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill INV0546 11/03/2021 265.801 ꞏ Lawn Mowing -300.00

-300.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11594 11/09/2021 H & H Publication 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 40885 11/03/2021 102.900 ꞏ Printing & Publishing -392.50

-392.50

Bill Pmt -Check 11595 11/09/2021 Jim the Phone Man 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 2991 11/01/2021 265.935 ꞏ Building Maintenance -210.00

-210.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11596 11/09/2021 Livingston County Municipal Clerks Associ 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 11/09/2021 215.969 ꞏ Seminars & Workshops -60.00

-60.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11597 11/09/2021 Michigan Municipal Treasurers Association 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 5160 11/09/2021 253.969 ꞏ Seminars & Workshops -15.00

-15.00
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 9:48 AM
 11/11/21

 Conway Township

 Check Detail
 October 17 through November 11, 2021

Bill Pmt -Check 11598 11/09/2021 Nanci Forster 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 10/30/2021 102.970 ꞏ Mileage -29.57

Bill 11/03/2021 680.000 ꞏ Election Reimburse -12.47

-42.04

Bill Pmt -Check 11599 11/09/2021 NetSmart Plus 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 1835344 11/01/2021 265.859 ꞏ Internet & Phones -1,644.48

-1,644.48

Bill Pmt -Check 11600 11/09/2021 Tony St. Charles 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 11/03/2021 102.726 ꞏ Supplies -63.15

-63.15

Bill Pmt -Check 11601 11/09/2021 Total Security Solultions 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 1017490 11/02/2021 265.950 ꞏ ARPA Fund Expenses -4,714.50

-4,714.50

Bill Pmt -Check 11602 11/09/2021 William Grubb 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund

Bill 11/09/2021 102.970 ꞏ Mileage -67.87

-67.87

Total ‐28,574.99
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 10:03 AM
 11/11/21

 Conway Township Trust & Agency Fund #701

 Check Detail
 October 16 through November 11, 2021

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Check 1061 10/26/2021 Vivian Klaus 001.000 ꞏ Cash - -200.00

215.000 ꞏ Hall Security Deposit -200.00 200.00

-200.00 200.00

Check 1062 10/26/2021 Row Crop LLC 001.000 ꞏ Cash - -190.28

245 ꞏ Row Crop, LLC Escrow -190.28 190.28

-190.28 190.28

Check 1063 10/26/2021 Row Crop LLC 001.000 ꞏ Cash - -2,500.00

246 ꞏ Row Crop LLC Performance Escrow -2,500.00 2,500.00

-2,500.00 2,500.00
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 10:01 AM
 11/11/21

 Conway Township

 Journal
 October 18, 2021

Trans # Type Date Num Memo Account Debit Credit

11,962 General Journal 10/18/2021 EAW JE#14 Fica ER 102.704 ꞏ Payroll Taxes 937.41

Med ER 102.704 ꞏ Payroll Taxes 219.26

Invoice 102.710 ꞏ Payroll Billing 161.80

Township Board:Salaries Wages 103.702 ꞏ Salaries Wages 174.99

Supervisor's Office:Salaries 171.702 ꞏ Salaries 1,809.58

Federal PRT Liablity 210 ꞏ Federal PRT Liablity 3,192.06

Clerk's Office:Salaries & Wages 215.702 ꞏ Salaries & Wages 2,061.91

Clerk's Office:Deputies Wages 215.703 ꞏ Deputies Wages 1,925.00

Michigan Withholding Liablity 218 ꞏ Michigan Withholding Liablity 640.05

Board of Review:Salaries & Wages 247.702 ꞏ Salaries & Wages 375.00

Treasurer's Office:Salaries & Wages 253.702 ꞏ Salaries & Wages 1,940.08

Treasurer's Office:Deputies Salaries 253.703 ꞏ Deputies Salaries 1,940.00

Assessor:Salaries 257.702 ꞏ Salaries 2,747.33

Building & Grounds:Hall Monitor Salary 265.702 ꞏ Hall Monitor Salary 75.00

Cemetery:Salaries 276.702 ꞏ Salaries 295.00

Planning & Zoning:Salaries 721.702 ꞏ Salaries 1,700.99

Recreation Association:Salaries 738.702 ꞏ Salaries 75.00

Direct Deposits 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund 11,576.53

Invoice 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund 161.80

Payroll Taxes 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund 3,832.11

Payroll Liabilities 204.000 ꞏ Payroll Liabilities 867.91

Fed Wh 210 ꞏ Federal PRT Liablity 878.72

Fica ER 210 ꞏ Federal PRT Liablity 937.41

Fica Wh 210 ꞏ Federal PRT Liablity 937.41

Med ER 210 ꞏ Federal PRT Liablity 219.26

Med Wh 210 ꞏ Federal PRT Liablity 219.26

Michigan Withholding Liablity 218 ꞏ Michigan Withholding Liablity 640.05

20,270.46 20,270.46

11,996 Check 10/18/2021 ACH 001.001 ꞏ Chase - General Fund 867.91

204.000 ꞏ Payroll Liabilities 867.91

867.91 867.91

21,138.37 21,138.37
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 10:15 AM
 11/11/21
 Accrual Basis

 Conway Township - Cemetery Fund #150

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
 April 1 through November 11, 2021

Apr 1 - Nov 11, 21 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Income

500.000 ꞏ Transfer from General Fund 0.00 30,000.00 -30,000.00 0.0%

660.000 ꞏ Lot sales 800.00 4,000.00 -3,200.00 20.0%

661.000 ꞏ Burial Fee 1,400.00 3,000.00 -1,600.00 46.67%

662.000 ꞏ Foundations -72.72 0.00 -72.72 100.0%

664.000 ꞏ Interest Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

674.000 ꞏ Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

690.000 ꞏ Other Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

695.00 ꞏ Stone Restoration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Income 2,127.28 37,000.00 -34,872.72 5.75%

Expense

265.960 ꞏ Payroll Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

265.963 ꞏ Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

276.702 ꞏ Salaries 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%

276.801 ꞏ Lawn Mowing 9,000.00 15,000.00 -6,000.00 60.0%

276.850 ꞏ Contracted Labor 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%

276.860 ꞏ Software Fees 0.00 1,200.00 -1,200.00 0.0%

276.930 ꞏ Repair & Maintenance 2,600.00 25,000.00 -22,400.00 10.4%

276.955 ꞏ Mainteneance 0.00 600.00 -600.00 0.0%

276.959 ꞏ Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

276.964 ꞏ Reimburse of Burial Site 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

276.995 ꞏ Other -1.00 0.00 -1.00 100.0%

66000 ꞏ Payroll Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

696 ꞏ Military Stone Restoration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

993.00 ꞏ Stone Preservation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

995.000 ꞏ Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Expense 11,599.00 45,800.00 -34,201.00 25.33%

Net Income -9,471.72 -8,800.00 -671.72 107.63%
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 9:57 AM
 11/11/21
 Accrual Basis

 Conway Township

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
 April 1 through November 11, 2021

Apr 1 - Nov 11, 21 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

366.350 ꞏ Trans in - Daisy Lane Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

366.450 ꞏ Trans in - Trust & Agency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

402.000 ꞏ Taxes - General 6,727.59 120,000.00 -113,272.41 5.61%

403.000 ꞏ Taxes - Admin fees 18,891.41 41,000.00 -22,108.59 46.08%

409.000 ꞏ Taxes - SET fee 472.50 700.00 -227.50 67.5%

411.000 ꞏ Dog licenses 18.00 85.00 -67.00 21.18%

435.000 ꞏ Sale of assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

450.000 ꞏ Licenses & Permits 4,414.75 6,000.00 -1,585.25 73.58%

455.000 ꞏ Research Fees 101.98 0.00 101.98 100.0%

478.000 ꞏ Set Fee Retained 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

560.000 ꞏ Metro Act Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

573.000 ꞏ LCSA PPT Reimbursement 4,505.76 5,400.00 -894.24 83.44%

574.000 ꞏ State Revenue Sharing 238,682.00 314,000.00 -75,318.00 76.01%

664.000 ꞏ Interest & Dividends 656.52 1,100.00 -443.48 59.68%

667.000 ꞏ Rent 375.00 1,500.00 -1,125.00 25.0%

671.000 ꞏ Misc. Revenues 178.19 1,500.00 -1,321.81 11.88%

676.000 ꞏ Cemeterial Lots/Burial 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

677.000 ꞏ General Reimbursements 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%

678.000 ꞏ Grant Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

679.000 ꞏ Election Grant - HAVA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

680.000 ꞏ Election Reimburse 2,290.16 3,000.00 -709.84 76.34%

699.000 ꞏ Transfer in - Road Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

699.701 ꞏ Transfer In - Trust & Agency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

700.701 ꞏ Escrow Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Income 277,313.86 494,785.00 -217,471.14 56.05%

Cost of Goods Sold

50000 ꞏ Cost of Goods Sold 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total COGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Gross Profit 277,313.86 494,785.00 -217,471.14 56.05%

Expense

102.000 ꞏ Unallocated

102.702 ꞏ Receptionist salary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

102.704 ꞏ Payroll Taxes 7,360.95 12,000.00 -4,639.05 61.34%

102.710 ꞏ Payroll Billing 1,080.50 2,500.00 -1,419.50 43.22%

102.726 ꞏ Supplies 1,530.54 7,500.00 -5,969.46 20.41%

102.801 ꞏ Memberships & Dues 5,551.33 5,500.00 51.33 100.93%

102.805 ꞏ Appropriation Senior Center 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.0%

102.900 ꞏ Printing & Publishing 4,041.50 7,500.00 -3,458.50 53.89%

102.910 ꞏ Postage 1,537.75 5,000.00 -3,462.25 30.76%

102.970 ꞏ Mileage 1,986.78 5,000.00 -3,013.22 39.74%

102.971 ꞏ Miscellaneous 0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.0%

102.000 ꞏ Unallocated - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 102.000 ꞏ Unallocated 24,089.35 46,200.00 -22,110.65 52.14%

103.000 ꞏ Township Board

103.702 ꞏ Salaries Wages 1,224.93 4,200.00 -2,975.07 29.17%

103.703 ꞏ Fire Authority Rep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

103.704 ꞏ Social Security/Medicar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

103.705 ꞏ Recreation Board Rep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

103.706 ꞏ FOIA COORDINATOR 0.00 350.00 -350.00 0.0%

103.710 ꞏ Payroll Billing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

103.726 ꞏ Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

103.801 ꞏ Memberships & Dues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

103.805 ꞏ Appropriation Senior Ce 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

103.862 ꞏ Township SS/Medicare 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

103.863 ꞏ Township Unemployment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

103.865 ꞏ MEDICAL REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

103.900 ꞏ Printing & Publishing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

103.910 ꞏ Postage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

103.957 ꞏ Condemned Building 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

103.969 ꞏ Seminars and Workshops 489.98 500.00 -10.02 98.0%

103.970 ꞏ Mileage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

103.000 ꞏ Township Board - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 103.000 ꞏ Township Board 1,714.91 5,050.00 -3,335.09 33.96%

171.000 ꞏ Supervisor's Office

171.702 ꞏ Salaries 12,817.06 21,715.00 -8,897.94 59.02%

171.704 ꞏ Social Security/Medicar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

171.706 ꞏ Federal Withholding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

171.708 ꞏ State Withholding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

171.726 ꞏ Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

171.801 ꞏ Memberships & Dues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

171.900 ꞏ Printing & Publishing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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 9:57 AM
 11/11/21
 Accrual Basis

 Conway Township

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
 April 1 through November 11, 2021

Apr 1 - Nov 11, 21 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

171.910 ꞏ Postage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

171.965 ꞏ Assessor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

171.969 ꞏ Seminars & Workshops 639.98 2,000.00 -1,360.02 32.0%

171.970 ꞏ Mileage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

171.000 ꞏ Supervisor's Office - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 171.000 ꞏ Supervisor's Office 13,457.04 23,715.00 -10,257.96 56.75%

200.203 ꞏ Due To Road Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

215.000 ꞏ Clerk's Office

215.702 ꞏ Salaries & Wages 16,595.28 24,743.00 -8,147.72 67.07%

215.703 ꞏ Deputies Wages 11,786.00 20,000.00 -8,214.00 58.93%

215.704 ꞏ Social Security/Medicar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

215.706 ꞏ Federal Withholding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

215.708 ꞏ State Withholding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

215.726 ꞏ Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

215.801 ꞏ Membership 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

215.900 ꞏ Printing & Publishing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

215.910 ꞏ Postage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

215.969 ꞏ Seminars & Workshops 3,320.14 6,500.00 -3,179.86 51.08%

215.970 ꞏ Mileage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

215.000 ꞏ Clerk's Office - Other -635.58 0.00 -635.58 100.0%

Total 215.000 ꞏ Clerk's Office 31,065.84 51,243.00 -20,177.16 60.63%

247.000 ꞏ Board of Review

247.702 ꞏ Salaries & Wages 1,350.00 800.00 550.00 168.75%

247.704 ꞏ Social Security/Medicar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

247.706 ꞏ Federal Withholding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

247.708 ꞏ State Withholding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

247.900 ꞏ Printing & Publishing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

247.969 ꞏ Seminars & Workshops 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%

247.970 ꞏ Mileage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

247.000 ꞏ Board of Review - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 247.000 ꞏ Board of Review 1,350.00 1,300.00 50.00 103.85%

253.000 ꞏ Treasurer's Office

253.702 ꞏ Salaries & Wages 13,580.56 23,281.00 -9,700.44 58.33%

253.703 ꞏ Deputies Salaries 7,892.25 20,000.00 -12,107.75 39.46%

253.704 ꞏ Social Security/Medicar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

253.706 ꞏ Federal Withholdings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

253.708 ꞏ State Withholding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

253.726 ꞏ Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

253.801 ꞏ Memberships & Dues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

253.832 ꞏ Charge Back 146.58 500.00 -353.42 29.32%

253.900 ꞏ Printing & Publishing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

253.910 ꞏ Postage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

253.969 ꞏ Seminars & Workshops 1,999.22 6,500.00 -4,500.78 30.76%

253.970 ꞏ Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

253.975 ꞏ Bank Service Charge -4,982.00 200.00 -5,182.00 -2,491.0%

253.000 ꞏ Treasurer's Office - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 253.000 ꞏ Treasurer's Office 18,636.61 50,481.00 -31,844.39 36.92%

257.000 ꞏ Assessor

257.701 ꞏ Assessor Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

257.702 ꞏ Salaries 19,321.31 41,000.00 -21,678.69 47.13%

257.703 ꞏ Expenses 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.0%

257.969 ꞏ Seminars & Workshops 387.53 1,000.00 -612.47 38.75%

257.000 ꞏ Assessor - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 257.000 ꞏ Assessor 19,708.84 42,250.00 -22,541.16 46.65%

262.000 ꞏ Elections

262.702 ꞏ Salaries & Wages 2,437.03 7,500.00 -5,062.97 32.49%

262.704 ꞏ Social Security/Medicare 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

262.706 ꞏ Federal Withholding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

262.708 ꞏ State Withholding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

262.710 ꞏ Election Postage 94.50 0.00 94.50 100.0%

262.726 ꞏ Supplies 81.66 7,400.00 -7,318.34 1.1%

262.900 ꞏ Printing & Publishing 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%

262.910 ꞏ Postage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

262.930 ꞏ Equipment/Maintenance 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%

262.000 ꞏ Elections - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 262.000 ꞏ Elections 2,613.19 20,900.00 -18,286.81 12.5%

265.000 ꞏ Building & Grounds

265.146 ꞏ Equipment-Office 3,148.35 8,150.00 -5,001.65 38.63%

265.702 ꞏ Hall Monitor Salary 75.00 975.00 -900.00 7.69%

265.704 ꞏ Social Security/Medicare 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

265.726 ꞏ Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

265.801 ꞏ Lawn Mowing 1,575.00 1,500.00 75.00 105.0%

265.802 ꞏ Landscaping 3,400.00 3,500.00 -100.00 97.14%
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 Conway Township

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
 April 1 through November 11, 2021

Apr 1 - Nov 11, 21 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

265.805 ꞏ Snow Removal 525.00 4,500.00 -3,975.00 11.67%

265.851 ꞏ Liability Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

265.859 ꞏ Internet & Phones 12,236.24 15,000.00 -2,763.76 81.58%

265.871 ꞏ Workers Comp 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

265.910 ꞏ Postage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

265.920 ꞏ Utilities 2,333.81 7,000.00 -4,666.19 33.34%

265.930 ꞏ Equipment Maintenance 5,269.19 15,000.00 -9,730.81 35.13%

265.935 ꞏ Building Maintenance 6,796.16 18,000.00 -11,203.84 37.76%

265.950 ꞏ ARPA Fund Expenses 9,429.00 0.00 9,429.00 100.0%

265.963 ꞏ Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

265.964 ꞏ Deposit reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

265.970 ꞏ Parking Lot 2,809.00 500.00 2,309.00 561.8%

265.971 ꞏ Capital Improvement 3,992.50 0.00 3,992.50 100.0%

265.000 ꞏ Building & Grounds - Other 167.65 0.00 167.65 100.0%

Total 265.000 ꞏ Building & Grounds 51,756.90 74,125.00 -22,368.10 69.82%

266.000 ꞏ Professional Fees

266.103 ꞏ Attorney 13,800.50 15,000.00 -1,199.50 92.0%

266.446 ꞏ Highways 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

266.500 ꞏ Misc. Contractors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

266.721 ꞏ Planning Commission 1,972.50 3,000.00 -1,027.50 65.75%

266.830 ꞏ Contractual Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

266.955 ꞏ Auditor 7,500.00 9,500.00 -2,000.00 78.95%

266.956 ꞏ Internet Project 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

266.960 ꞏ Engineer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

266.000 ꞏ Professional Fees - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 266.000 ꞏ Professional Fees 23,273.00 27,500.00 -4,227.00 84.63%

267.000 ꞏ Accounting and Auditing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

275.000 ꞏ Drains At Large 0.00 50,000.00 -50,000.00 0.0%

276.000 ꞏ Cemetery

276.702 ꞏ Salaries 3,260.00 2,000.00 1,260.00 163.0%

276.704 ꞏ Social Security/Medicar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

276.801 ꞏ Lawn Mowing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

276.850 ꞏ Contracted Labor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

276.930 ꞏ Repair & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

276.964 ꞏ Reimburs of Burial Site 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

276.970 ꞏ Mileage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

276.000 ꞏ Cemetery - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 276.000 ꞏ Cemetery 3,260.00 2,000.00 1,260.00 163.0%

301.000 ꞏ Public Safety

301.700 ꞏ Fire Authority Rep 300.00 500.00 -200.00 60.0%

301.702 ꞏ Contribution Police Salaries 5,000.00 10,000.00 -5,000.00 50.0%

301.000 ꞏ Public Safety - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 301.000 ꞏ Public Safety 5,300.00 10,500.00 -5,200.00 50.48%

446.000 ꞏ Roads and Highways

446.955 ꞏ Chloride 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

446.956 ꞏ CLJ & Associates 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

446.967 ꞏ Construction & Excavati 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

446.000 ꞏ Roads and Highways - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 446.000 ꞏ Roads and Highways 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

526.000 ꞏ Sanitary Landfill

526.960 ꞏ Spring Cleanup 4,258.00 5,000.00 -742.00 85.16%

526.000 ꞏ Sanitary Landfill - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 526.000 ꞏ Sanitary Landfill 4,258.00 5,000.00 -742.00 85.16%

660.000 ꞏ Payroll Taxes-general 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

66900 ꞏ Reconciliation Discrepancies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

721.000 ꞏ Planning & Zoning

721.702 ꞏ Salaries 10,755.93 12,000.00 -1,244.07 89.63%

721.704 ꞏ Social Security/Medicar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

721.706 ꞏ Federal Withholding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

721.708 ꞏ State Withholdings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

721.726 ꞏ Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

721.801 ꞏ Membership and Dues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

721.900 ꞏ Printing & Publishing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

721.964 ꞏ Permit Reimbursements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

721.969 ꞏ Seminars & Workshop 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%

721.970 ꞏ Mileage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

721.000 ꞏ Planning & Zoning - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 721.000 ꞏ Planning & Zoning 10,755.93 12,500.00 -1,744.07 86.05%

738.000 ꞏ Recreation Association

738.100 ꞏ Parks & Recreation Contribution 41,224.69 41,224.69 0.00 100.0%

738.702 ꞏ Salaries 300.00 750.00 -450.00 40.0%

738.000 ꞏ Recreation Association - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 738.000 ꞏ Recreation Association 41,524.69 41,974.69 -450.00 98.93%
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954.000 ꞏ Insurance & Bond 7,845.00 10,000.00 -2,155.00 78.45%

960.000 ꞏ Delinquent Personal Prop Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

969.000 ꞏ Trans out - Capital Res Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

970.000 ꞏ Transfers out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

970.350 ꞏ TRANS OUT - DAISEY LANE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

980.000 ꞏ Transfers Out - Cemetery 0.00 30,000.00 -30,000.00 0.0%

Total Expense 260,609.30 504,738.69 -244,129.39 51.63%

Net Ordinary Income 16,704.56 -9,953.69 26,658.25 -167.82%

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

Interest Income 2,216.18 200.00 2,016.18 1,108.09%

Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Other Income 2,216.18 200.00 2,016.18 1,108.09%

Net Other Income 2,216.18 200.00 2,016.18 1,108.09%

18,920.74 -9,753.69 28,674.43 -193.99%
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 10:23 AM
 11/11/21
 Accrual Basis

 Conway Township - Road Fund #201

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
 April 1 through November 11, 2021

Apr 1 - Nov 11, 21 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Income

402.000 ꞏ Taxes - Road Millage 13,738.18 0.00 13,738.18 100.0%

573.000 ꞏ LCSA PPT Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

664.000 ꞏ Interest Income 78.85 329.02 -250.17 23.97%

671 ꞏ Misc revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

695.000 ꞏ Road Commission Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Income 13,817.03 329.02 13,488.01 4,199.45%

Expense

Service Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

253.726 ꞏ Treasurer's Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

66000 ꞏ Payroll Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

954.000 ꞏ Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

955.000 ꞏ Chloriding 63,939.87 123,136.35 -59,196.48 51.93%

967.000 ꞏ Construction 0.00 195,940.00 -195,940.00 0.0%

968.000 ꞏ Delinquent Personal Prop Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

999.000 ꞏ Transfer out - General Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Expense 63,939.87 319,076.35 -255,136.48 20.04%

Net Income -50,122.84 -318,747.33 268,624.49 15.73%
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Conway Township
8015 N. Fowlerville Rd.
P.O. Box 1157
Fowlerville, MI 48836

Invoice submitted to:

Invoice # 43202

10/15/2021Invoice date

Invoice
7900 Grand River Rd.
Brighton, Michigan 48114
(810) 227-3103, fax (810) 220-5968

Billing statements will be sent to: clerk@conwaytownship.com

Previous balance
Payments and other transactions

Total fees

Total expenses

Total new charges

Balance Due

$1,584.00

$1,584.00

($2,875.50)

$2,875.50

$1,584.00

$0.00

$0.00

Please detach this section and return it with your payment to ensure that your account is properly credited.  Balances are due 15 days
from the Invoice Date.  Interest is charged at the rate of 7% per annum on all balances that remain past due.

$2,875.50

$1,584.00

Previous balance

New charges

Balance due

Payment amount $

Interest

Check #

($2,875.50)Payments

$1,584.00

PAYMENT OPTIONS 

-OR-
Credit Card Number
Cardholder's Name

Expiration Date  _____/____  CVV _______

See Page 2 for itemized breakdown

Conway Township
8015 N. Fowlerville Rd.
P.O. Box 1157
Fowlerville, MI 48836

Visa ____ MasterCard____ American Express ____7900 Grand River Rd.
Brighton, MI 48114

COOPER & RIESTERER, PLC



Conway Township 2Page

Professional Services

Hours            Amount

9/21/2021 AHC 5.10 $841.50Review Township Policy No. 20, prior policies and statutes applicable to Bd
meeting/conduct; review statute and address Bill's inquiries re Fire Insurance
Withholding Program; to Twp for Board Meeting

10/1/2021 AHC 1.30 $214.50Emails from/to Liz re publication of ZO amendment; email Keith; review PC minutes;
compile list of L/B concert supporting documents, prior photos release; all to PC for
meeting; advise Rob at LCPC re pub hearing issue, delay until Nov

10/4/2021 AHC 0.60 $99.00Receive and review agenda, meeting packet for PC; correct to Public Hearing Notice
for Nov, email with direction to Twp; address Keith questions

10/5/2021 AHC 0.90 $148.50Email from Bill re communications on insurance proceeds/Raddtz; review statute,
advise Bill re notice required

10/11/2021 AHC 0.20 $33.00emails re PC, Bd meetings

10/12/2021 AHC 0.40 $66.00Emails from/to Keith re PC meetings, public hearing

SUBTOTAL: [ 8.50 $1,402.50]

Pending Applications              

10/4/2021 AHC 1.10 $181.50Review additional documents re Ames Bro; email to Thomas with comments/issues

SUBTOTAL: [ 1.10 $181.50]

For professional services rendered $1,584.009.60

Previous balance $2,875.50

Accounts receivable transactions

10/5/2021 Payment - Thank You. Check No. 1059 ($1,221.00)
10/5/2021 Payment - Thank You. Check No. 11559 ($1,654.50)

Total payments and adjustments ($2,875.50)

Balance due $1,584.00





















Community Conway Township Program Requested

Contact Person Elizabeth Whitt Number attending

Address PO Box 1157 Dates requested 

City/State/Zip Fowlerville, MI  48836 Instructor

Phone/Fax (517) 223-0358 Confirmed Date/Time

E-mail clerk@conwaytownship.com Location

Description Cost Quantity Total

Member Program Fee $950.00 1 $950.00

Cost of Handouts $25.00 15 $375.00

Travel $0.56 75.4 $42.22

Shipping $25.00 1 $25.00

Total: $1,392.22

On-site Workshop Estimate

Onsite Estimate 

Notes: 

Planning and Zoning Essentials

15

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

Michigan Association of Planning: A Chapter of the American Planning Association
1919 W. Stadium Blvd., Suite 4, Ann Arbor, MI 48103
Phone: (734)913-2000 | Fax: (734)913-2061 | avansen@planningmi.org

Estimate - 09/22/2021

mailto:clerk@conwaytownship.com
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MICHIGAN TOWNSHIP PARTICIPATING PLAN 
NETGUARD® PLUS APPLICATION 

 
NOTICE: THIS APPLICATION IS FOR CLAIMS-MADE AND REPORTED COVERAGE.  READ THE ENTIRE 
APPLICATION CAREFULLY. 
 
I. APPLICANT INFORMATION 

 
Name of Applicant:              
(Include names of all entities or affiliated organizations to be insured, or attach separate sheet, if necessary) 
 
Principal Address:               
 

City:      State:     Zip Code:     
 

Mailing Address (if different):             
 
City:      State:     Zip Code:     
 
Telephone Number:           Fax Number:      

 
Email:       Website Address:         

 
II. COVERAGE REQUESTED 

 
Requested Effective Date:        

 
III. EXPOSURE INFORMATION 

 
1. Total Annual Budget: $         Current population:     ______ 
 
2. Please provide the total number of records stored by the Applicant(s) in both paper or electronic format: 

___________ 
 
3. Please estimate the total number of credit card transactions for the next 12 months:      
 

IV. COMPUTER & NETWORK SECURITY 
 
4. Does the Applicant use anti-virus software and a securely configured firewall to protect its network?  
   Yes  No 

 
5. Does the Applicant store personal information on portable devices, including laptops, PDA’s, back-up tapes, 

USB thumb drives and external hard drives?   Yes  No 

If “Yes”, is such data encrypted to industry standards?  Yes  No 
 
6.  Does the Applicant use a cloud provider to store data?  Yes  No 

If “Yes”, please name the cloud provider:          

If the Applicant uses more than one cloud provider to store data, please name the cloud provider storing the 
largest quantity of customer and/or employee records on the Applicant’s behalf, including medical records, 
personal health information, social security numbers, bank account details, and credit card numbers.  
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7. Do you process, store, or handle credit card transactions?  Yes  No 

If “Yes”, are you PCI-DSS Compliant at the time of application?  Yes  No 
 
V. CYBER CRIME 
 

8. Do all of the Applicant’s employees with financial or accounting responsibilities complete social engineering 
training?  Yes  No 

 
9. Does your wire transfer authorization process include the following: 

 a. A wire request documentation form?   Yes  No     N/A 

 b. A protocol for obtaining proper written authorization for wire transfers?  Yes  No     N/A 

 c. A protocol that includes proper separation of authority?  Yes  No     N/A 

 d. A protocol for confirming all payment or funds transfer instructions/requests from a new vendor, client or 
customer by direct call to that vendor, client or customer using only the telephone number provided by the 
vendor, client or customer before the payment or funds transfer instruction/request was received? 
  Yes  No     N/A 

 e. A protocol for confirming any vendor, client or customer account information change requests (including 
requests to change bank account numbers, contact information, and mailing addresses) by a direct call to 
that vendor, client, or customer using only the telephone number provided by the vendor, client, or 
customer before the change request was received?  Yes  No     N/A 

  
VI. LOSS HISTORY 

 
10. Has the Applicant, or any other person or entity proposed for this insurance, received any complaints or claims, 

or been the subject in litigation, involving matters of privacy injury, identity theft, denial of service attacks, 
computer virus infections, theft of information, damage to third party networks, or the ability of customers to 
rely on the Applicant’s network?   Yes  No 

If “Yes”, please provide specific details on a separate page. 
 

11. Does the Applicant, or any other person or entity proposed for this insurance, have knowledge of any act, 
events, circumstances or incidents that may give rise to complaints or claims involving matters of privacy 
injury, identity theft, denial of service attacks, computer virus infections, theft of information, damage to third 
party networks, or the ability of customers to rely on the Applicant’s network?  Yes  No 

 
12. Has the Applicant, or any other person or entity proposed for this insurance, sustained any unscheduled 

network outage or interruption within the past 24 months?  Yes  No 

If “Yes”, please provide specific details on a separate page. 
 

13. Has the Applicant experienced a loss resulting from wire transfer fraud, telecommunications fraud or a 
phishing attack in the past 5 years?  Yes  No 

 
If “Yes”, please provide specific details on a separate page. 

 
VII. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND REPRESENTATIONS 
 

1. The undersigned represents that the statements, representations and information contained herein, 
or attached to this Application, are true and complete, and that reasonable efforts have been made to 
obtain sufficient information to facilitate the proper and accurate completion of this Application.  
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2. The undersigned acknowledges that the signing of this Application does not bind the undersigned to 
complete the insurance. The undersigned further acknowledges that the statements, representations, 
and information contained herein, or submitted with this Application (which shall be retained on file 
by the Company and shall be deemed attached hereto, as if physically attached hereto), are material 
to the risk assumed by the insurer; that any policy will have been issued in reliance upon the truth 
thereof; and that this Application and all written statements and materials furnished to the Insurer in 
conjunction with this Application shall be deemed incorporated into and made a part of the policy, 
should a policy be issued. 

3. The Company is hereby authorized to make any investigation and inquiry in connection with this 
Application as it may deem necessary.  

4. The undersigned acknowledges and agrees that if the information supplied on this Application, or in 
any attachments, changes between the date of the Application and the effective date of the policy 
period, the Applicant will immediately notify the Company of such change, and the Company may 
withdraw or modify any outstanding quotations and/or agreement to bind the insurance.  

5. For purposes of creating a binding contract of insurance by this Application, or in determining the 
rights and obligations under such a contract in any court of law, the parties acknowledge that a 
signature reproduced by either facsimile or photocopy shall have the same force and effect as an 
original signature, and that the original and any such copies shall be deemed one and the same 
document. 

 
 
 
 
Signed:             Print Name:       
Must be signed by an authorized officer, partner or principal of the Applicant 
 
Title:             Date (Mo/Day/Yr):       
 
Applicant Organization:              



CONWAY TOWNSHIP PHOTOGRAPHY CONTEST SUBMISSION FORM  

Terms & Conditions 

1. All photos submitted must be taken in Conway Township by a resident of Conway Township. 

2. All contest entries must be received by June 30, 2017, and be accompanied by a completed 

Submission Form.  

3. Any submitted photo becomes the property of Conway Township, and the image may be used 

by Conway Township for any purpose and in any form or likeness, including digital or print. 

4. The contest winner shall receive $100. Conway Township shall choose the winner and give photo 

credit to the photographer in its sole discretion.  

5. Any person featured in any photo must consent to the submission of the photo to the contest 

by signing the Submission Form or the entry will not be considered.  

6. Conway Township is not responsible for, and will not return, any photos submitted.  

7. Photos may be submitted by email, in person, or mail with the subject line “Conway Township 

Master Plan Photo Contest” as follows:  

Email:  
dennisb@cac.net 

In Person:  
8015 N. Fowlerville Road 

Mail:  
P.O. Box 1157 
Fowlerville, MI 48846 

 

Photographer Information  

Name: _____________________________________________________ Are you over 18?  Yes/No 

 

If under 18, Parent’s Name: _________________________________________________________ 

 

Mailing Address: __________________________________________________________________ 

 

Email Address: _________________________________ Phone Number: _____________________ 

 

Photo Location: ________________________________________ Date & Time: _______________ 

 

Categories (circle all that apply):    WILDLIFE FARMING LANDSCAPES  

 

By submitting my photo, I acknowledge and agree to the above stated Terms & Conditions. I attest 

that the submitted photo is my own original property or I am a featured person in the photo and 

I consent to the use of the photo upon the above stated Terms and Conditions.  

 

___________________________________________________ __________________________ 

Signature of Photographer/Parent      Date  

 

_________________________________________________ __________________________ 

Signature of Featured Person/Parent     Date  

(if applicable; attach additional sheets as needed )   









RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH TOWNSHIP Office Assistant Wages 

Resolution: # 211116-01 

Conway Township 

WHEREAS, per MCL 41.95(3), in a township that does not hold an annual meeting, the wage for Office Assistant shall be 

determined by the township board, and 

WHEREAS the Conway Township Board deems that an adjustment in wage of Office Assistant, is warranted in 

consideration of the prevailing wages of other similar sized townships in Livingston County. 

NOW BE IT RESOLVED that as of October 1, 2021, the Wage of the Office Assistant, shall be as follows: $18.00 an hour. 

This resolution offered by board member 

Supported by board member  

Upon a roll call vote, the following voted: 

Whitt - 

Treasurer Grubb - 

Pushies -  

St. Charles - 

Supervisor Grubb - 

 The supervisor declared the resolution adopted. At the Conway Township Board of Trustees meeting held on November 

16, 2021. 

_____________________________________ 

Elizabeth Whitt, Clerk 





Apr '17 ‐ Mar 18 Budget Apr '18 ‐ Mar 19 Budget Apr '19 ‐ Mar 20 Budget Apr '20 ‐ Mar 21 Budget Apr 1 ‐ Nov 11, 21 Budget Apr 1, '17 ‐ Nov 11, 21 Budget

102.702 ∙ Office Assistant Salary 2628 2500 6510 8000 7646.25 9700 7203.75 9000 0 0 23988 29200

253.000 ∙ Treasurer's Office
253.703 ∙ Deputies Salaries 3959 3500 5184 6000 5346.25 6500 7506.75 5000 7892.25 20000 29888.25 41000

Total Expense 6587 6000 11694 14000 12992.5 16200 14710.5 14000 7892.25 20000 53876.25 70200

Conway Township Wage Study for the Office Assistant and the Deputy Treasurer

Prior to the 2017‐18 budget year there was no Deputy Treasurer expense. On average we have spent around $5000 per year on Deputy Treasurer Wages, because they only work when the Treasurer is out of 
the office. Since the November 2020 election when the Office Assistant's wages were transferred to the Deputy Treasurer line item things changed.  I am submitting two amendments to bring the budget back 
into alignment since the Office Assistant is no longer the Deputy Treasurer. 
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